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PETITION TO INTERVENE AND MOTION  
OF FOREIGN ATTORNEY TO REPRESENT PARTY 

 

 Pursuant to Rule 63-46b-9 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure of the Utah Public 

Service Commission (“Commission”), the Interwest Energy Alliance (“Interwest”) hereby files: 

a) its petition to intervene pursuant to Utah Public Service Commission Rule R746-100-6 (B) and 

R746-100-7; and b) its motion for undersigned counsel to represent Interwest in this proceeding 

pursuant to Utah Administrative Procedures Act Sec. 63G-4-207 (1) and, in support thereof, states 

as follows: 

 

I. PETITION TO INTERVENE 

A. Interwest Energy Alliance is a 501(c)(6) nonprofit trade association of renewable 

energy project developers and equipment manufacturers working with the non-governmental 

conservation community to promote renewable energy in Utah, Colorado, Wyoming, Nevada, 

Arizona and New Mexico.    Interwest has been actively engaged in public input processes and 

regulatory dockets in Wyoming and Utah related to Rocky Mountain Power’s resource planning 



and other proceedings to promote additional acquisitions of renewable energy.  Interwest’s 

members will be substantially affected by the proceedings and results of this docket, because they 

bid into requests for proposals which may be issued by PacifiCorp to implement the resource plan 

which will be considered and potentially acknowledged herein.  Interwest members will offer low-

cost, stable-priced, power without fuel costs from their renewable energy projects to serve Utah 

ratepayers, and the relative choices between and among generation and transmission alternatives 

incorporated into the 2015 IRP will affect the prices paid by Utah ratepayers for years to come. 

B. Interwest’s board members include environmental organizations working in Utah 

and in other states served by Rocky Mountain power to promote renewable energy market 

development.  All of these member companies and organizations promote regulatory best practices 

which will incentivize growth in the renewable energy markets, which can be applied in this 

proceeding. 

 C.  No other party to the proceeding will advocate for or represent the interest of 

Interwest’s independent power producer members.  Interwest does not currently know what 

evidence, if any, it would present in this proceeding.   Therefore, Interwest requests that its 

intervention be granted and it be given party status in this proceeding.   

 D.  Interwest’s petition for leave to intervene is timely filed.   Interwest’s participation 

will not affect or impede the just, orderly and prompt conduct of these proceedings.    

  

II. MOTION FOR PERMISSION TO BE REPRESENTED  
BY OUT-OF-STATE ATTORNEY 

 
 A. Pursuant to Rule R746-100-6(B) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure of the Utah 

Public Service Commission, Interwest moves the Commission to allow the undersigned attorney, 



licensed in Colorado and Wyoming, be allowed to represent it in this proceeding without 

associated Utah counsel.   

B. Hiring local representation by an attorney licensed in Utah would pose an 

unreasonable hardship and financial burden upon Interwest.   Interwest has already engaged the 

undersigned on a regular basis to participate in regulatory proceedings, and it would be a costly 

burden on its limited resources to engage local counsel who would have to be retained in addition 

to the undersigned.  

C.  The undersigned represents Interwest on a regular basis related to multi-state 

activities, and has previously represented Interwest in Utah regulatory dockets, including Docket 

No. 13-2035-01 and Docket No. 11-2035-01.   Interwest regularly collaborates with other 

regulatory counsel in Utah.  The purpose and scope of intervention is to file comments and/or 

expert testimony and to obtain discovery.   The undersigned is committed to adhering to the Utah 

Standards of Professionalism and Civility adopted by the Utah Supreme Court October 16, 2003. 

  

 THEREFORE, Interwest respectfully requests that the Commission grant its petition for 

leave to intervene in this proceeding, for it to be granted party status and for the undersigned to be 

allowed to act as counsel to represent Interwest as a party to this action.    Further, if the foregoing 

is approved, Interwest requests that all pleadings, correspondence, discovery and other documents 

be served on the undersigned counsel for Interwest.  

  

  



 Respectfully submitted this 23rd day of March, 2015. 

/s/ Lisa Tormoen Hickey  
Lisa Tormoen Hickey, Colo. Reg. #15046 
Alpern Myers Stuart LLC 
14 North Sierra Madre, Suite A 
Colorado Springs, CO  80903 
Telephone:  719-471-9231 or 719-964-5526   
E-mail:  lisahickey@coloradolawyers.net 
 
On Behalf of Interwest Energy Alliance 
 
 

Interwest Energy Alliance 
Sarah Cottrell Propst, Executive Director 
P.O. Box 8526 
341 East Alameda 
Santa Fe, NM  87504-8526 
propst@interwest.org 
 

  



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by email this 23rd day of 

March, 2015, on the following: 
 
By Electronic-Mail:  
 
psc@utah.gov 
Utah Public Service Commission 
 
Data Request Response Center (datarequest@pacificorp.com)  
PacifiCorp  
 
Robert C. Lively (bob.lively@pacificorp.com)  
Yvonne Hogle (Yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power  
 
Sophie Hayes (sophie@utahcleanenergy.org)  
Sarah Wright (sarah@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Mitalee Gupta (mgupta@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Utah Clean Energy  
 
Justin Wilson (jwilson@westerncec.org) 
Western Clean Energy Campaign 
 
Abdinasir Abdulle (aabdulle@utah.gov) 
Dennis Miller (dennismiller@utah.gov) 
Chris Parker (chrisparker@utah.gov) 
William Powell (wpowell@utah.gov) 
Utah Public Utilities Division 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@utah.gov) 
Justin Jetter (jjetter@utah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Rex Olsen (rolsen@utah.gov) 
Michele Beck (mbeck@utah.gov) 
Cheryl Murray (cmurray@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Affairs 
 
Benjamin J. Otto (botto@idahoconservation.org) 
Idaho Conservation League 
 
Gary Dodge (gdodge@hjdlaw.com) 
Don Hendrickson (dhendrickson@energystrat.com) 
Utah Association of Energy Users      /s/ _P. Gregory 

Assistant to Lisa Tormoen Hickey, Esq. 
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